UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2314413188 Fee: $98.00

lilinois Anti-Predatory e
Lend!ng Database Date: 05/24/2023 02:19 PM Pg: 1 of 17
Program : |

Certificate of Compliance

i Report Mortgage Fraul
844-768-171

AGST DT §¢/¢ /x

The property dentiied s BN SRR G Baong T e

Acddress:
Street: 14839 MINERVA AVE

Street line 2: _
City: DOLTON State: IL ZIP Code: 60419

| Lender Guaranteed Rate Affinity, LLC

- Borrower: Keith D Mcswain Sr.

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $180,667.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Courty Recorder of Deads t: rerord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simuitanecusly dated HELOC.

Certificate numhber: CE907D37-4A47-4280-9304-510313FB4967 Execution date: 5/8/2023

|
i
)
t
|




2314413188 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By

Lilly Vargas
50 W LARCHMONT AVE
CHICAGD ILLINOIS 60613

After Recording Return To:

Guaranteed Rate Affinity, LLC
ATTN: FINAL BOCS

1806 W. Cuyler Ave Suite 1W
Chicago, AL 62613

Loan Number-7399547289

—_- [Spaca Above This Line For Recording Data)) e moromonoms

FHA Case No: 138-1959870-703 MORTGAGE

MIN; -101398219006508776 MERS I'hone: 388-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Waords used in multiple sections of this docunent aze defined below and olher words are defioed in Sections 3, 10,
i2, 17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regarding the usage of wreds yised in this document are also provided in Section 15.

{A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is Habed May 8, 2023 . , togather
with all Riders to this document. ;
(8) "Rurrower"is KEITH D MCSWAIN SR

Borrower is the mortgagor under thia Security Instrament.

{C) "MERS" is Mortgage Elecironic Repistration Systems, [nc. MTRS is a separat=_carnaration that is acting
solely as a nominee for Leoder and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortzages under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an addres= ind telephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Fhint, MI 48501-2026, twl. (888) 679-MERS. '

(I} “Lender"is GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LLC.

Lender is a DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ory a.:i',‘eci
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE
Lender's adidress is 1800 WEST LARCHMONT AVE, SUITE 201, CHICAGO, ILLINO!S 60613

(F) ™ ote" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 8, 2023
The Note stales that Borrower owes Lender  ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED

SIXTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 Dollars (U.8. § 180,667.00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MOKTGAGE - MERS A .
EMTGE2. FHA 1227117 w DocMagic
Page 1 of 13 .




2314413188 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrawer has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payroenls and to pay the debt in foll not Later
than June 1, 2053 .

(Fy "Property" means the property that is deseribed below under the heading "Teansier of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Nete, plus interest, latc charges dus under the Note, and all sums dne
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) 'Riders” means al! Riders fo this Security Instrument dhal are exccuted by Borrower. The following Riders are
10 be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]: '

{1 Adjustable Ratc Rider [} Planned Unit Development Rider
(1 Copriominium Rider [X] Other(s) [specily] Fixed inlerest Rate Rider

{} "Applicable Law" tnranzall controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and ordere (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions, '

{h “Community Association Diies ¥res, and Assessments™ means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the roperty by a condaminium association, homenwners association or similur
organization, ‘

(K} "Electronic Funds Transler" means aity wenster of funds, other than {ransaction originated by check, drafl,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated trauyh an eleetronic tcrminal, telephenic instrument, compuler, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, of authorizé « financial institution 10 debit or credit an account, Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, autemated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghousc transfors. '

(1) "Escrow ltems means thosc items that are described in Sestion 3. :

(M) "Misccllancons Procceds™ means any compensation, selugient, award of damages, or procceds paid by any
third party (other fhan insurance proceeds paid under the coverages Jeseribed in Section 5} fori (1) damage lo, or
destruction of, the Property; {if) condcmuation or other taking of all «r xoy part of the Praperty; (iil) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, '»=-value and/or condition of the Property.
(M) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the noupayment of, o default on, the Loan.
(0) “Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount duc for {i) principal ad inferest under the Note,
plus (i) any :mounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P} "RESPA™ means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 T.5.C. §260r1 ot 50} and ifs implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R, Part 1024), as they might be amemded [rom time lotime, ¢r any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matier, As used in this Security tnstrument, "RESPA"
refers 1o all requirements and restricfions that are imposed i regard o a " federally related morlgdp s an" even 1f the
Loan does not qualify as a “federally related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q)) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United Stales Deparmment of Housing and Urban Developrazat or his
designee, :

(R) "Suceessor in Inferest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether ¢enzcthal
parly has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Insirument.

LLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

A, .
ILMTGES FHA 12027117 w DocMagic

Page 2 of 13

Ty R




2314413188 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Securily Istroment secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewaly, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Tustrument and the Note. For this purpese, Borrower does bereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nomines for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns) and (o the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following desctibad praperty located in the

COUNTY of Cook
['Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Mame of Recording Jurisdiction]
SEE LEGAL. DESCRIPTION ATTAGHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF AS EXHIBIT "A",
ALPN.: 20404-132-070-0000

which currently has the address of 14839 MINERVA AVE
[Streetj .
DOLTON , Liirioiz 60419 {"Property Adidress"):
[City} [Zip Cods]

TOGETHER. WITH all the improvements no'v or_kercafter erecled on the property, and all casemenis,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereatter a part of (e preperty, All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. Al! of the forogoing is Tg7eryad to in this Security Instrurnent es the *I'roperty. "
Borrawerunderstands and agrees that MERS holds ondy legal tiie 2 the interests pranted by Borrower in this Security
Instrmnent, but, if necessary to comply with Jaw or custom, MERS (s nominee for Lender aud Lender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: to cxercise any or all of those interests, ineladiuy, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and lo fuke any action required of Lender incloding, #4i not limited to, rclcasing and canceling
this Security Instrument,

BORROWER CUOVENAMNTS that Borrower is lawlully seised of the estate adceby conveyed and hag the right
to mortpage, grant and canvey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered /exeept for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generaily the title to the Property against all o ims aud demands, subject
1o any encambrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for pational use and non-uniform o swonants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property,

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree ss follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and fate charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow llems pursuant to Section 3, Payments duc under the Nole and this Securily Instriment shall
be made in 11,5, currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Sccurity Instrument is refurned to Lender uspaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note apd this Security Tnstrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

ILLINDIS FRA MORTGAGE - MERS

“OncMagic
LMTGZ2 FHA 12027117 v ODEHEY

Page 3 of 13




2314413188 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) cash; (b) moncy erder; {¢) certified check, bank eheck, treasurer's check ot cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Fuads Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Nole or af such ofher
location as may be desipnaled by Leader ia accordance with the netice provisions in Seclion {4, Lender may retum
any payment or partial paymen( if the payment oc partial payents are insufficicnt to bring the Loan current, Lender
may sccept any payment or partial payment insufticient to bring the Loan current, withont waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refise such payment or partial paymenis in the fulure, but Lender iz nol
obligated 1o apply such paymenls at the time such payments are accopted. If cach Poriodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Tender may hold sueh unapplied funds
uptil Borrover makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does pet do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender saall cither apply such fands or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the cut-iauding priveipal baslanee under the Note immediately prior t forgelosure. No offset or claim which
Borrawer might Liaveow or in the future apainst Leader shall relicve Borrower from making payments due under
thiz Note and this Séeeslo Instrument or perfotming the covenants and agreements secured by this Seewrity Instroment,

2. Application of Puvmcots or Procesds. Except as othorwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by TenZer shall be applied in the following arder of priority:

First, io the Mortpage Iniurance premiums to be paid by Leuder to the Secrctary or the nmnthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mirtijages insurance promiumns;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold puyments or gronod rents, and fire, ﬂood and other hazard
ingrdnce premivms, as required;

Thizrd, to interest due nnder the Noie,

Fourth, to amortization of the pnncipal of in=Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance prosesds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal tue under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or changs tae amount of the Periodic Payments. :

3. Fuuds for Escrow Ttems. Borrower shall pay (o Leader on the day Periodic Payments are doe under the
Mote, uatil the Note i paid in full, a sum {the "Funds®) weprovide for payment of amounts due for; (a) taxes and
assessments and other ilems which can atfain priority over (s ’w.,urity Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on (he Property, iCany; (¢} premiums for any and all insurauce
required by Lender under Section §; and () Morigage Insurance progau’sls to be paid by Lender fo the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secrstary instead of the monthly Mortgage fnsurance promiums. These items are called
" Fscrow Jtems,” Al otigination or at any time during the (erm of the Loan, Tender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and sucpJducs, fees and assessments shall
be an Bscrow Jtem. Borrower shall prompily furnish te Lender all notices of amearis o be paidaunder this Section,
Porrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Eserow Hems unless Lender waives Borrower's uhligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Itemns. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation 1o pay to Lender ¥'vuds for any or all Escrow
Frems at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow liems for which payment of Funus hasteen waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such fioe period as
Leader may tequire, Borrower's obligation fo make such payments and to provide receipts shall for ' pucposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "coveriant an pgrzement”
is used in Section 9. I Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant fo a waiver, and Borrower-fajls
t0 pay the amount due for an Escrow liem, Lender may exervise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Rorrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repuy 1o Lender any such snount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Bscrow ltems at any time by a notice given ia accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender alt Funds, and in such amounts, that arc then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, atany time, coilect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender 1o apply the Funds
a1 the time specificd under RESPA, and (b) not t exceed the maximam amount a lender can reguire under RESPA,

[LLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS : ﬁDDCMagiC
[LMTGZ2, FHA 1202717
Faga 4 of 13

ey

sy




2314413188 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shal! estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditares
of fature Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Punds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entily (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposils are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender
ghall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, aunuafly analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Eserow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower inferest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender Lo make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Barrower any inferest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
inwriting, however, that interest shafl he paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
secounting 21 tue Funds as required by RESPA

If there 18 =~ surplus of Funds beld in escrow, ss defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds i aecordance with RESPA, If there is 2 shortage of Funds hefd in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notity Rorsower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage inatsorGance with RESPA, bul in oo more than 12 monthly payments. i there is a deficiency of
Funds beld in escrow, as-defized under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amovif rccessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more thaa
12 monihly payments. '

Upon payment in full of all sums tesured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refond to Borrower
any Funds beld by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fioes, and impositions attributabie to
the Property which can attain priority over flds, Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Comawnity Association Dups, Tees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent fhat these items are
Eserow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the menag? provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any licn whih has nriority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
{1) agrees in writing 1o the payment of the obligation secired by tbe lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but ouly
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (h) conerts the lien in good fasth by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, fegal praceedings which in Lender' s<wpision operale to prevent the enforeement of the hien
wiile those procecdings are pendiog, but enly wntif such proceediag: ste coneluded; ur (¢) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lende subordinating the lien tosnds Security Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject te a lien which can altain priority ovst this Security Instrument, Lender aay
give Borrower 4 votice identifying the lien, Witin 10 days of the date on whisli that notice is gwen Borrower shali
satisty the Hen or take one or more of the sctions sel forth above in this Sectivn 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now oxishng or 11(3maftar erected on the
Property insured against foss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended covelage," snd any other hazards
including, bul not Hoited 19, earthquakf:s and floods, for which Lender requires insurndce, Thig insurance shafl be
maintained i the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods hat Lender requires. v ‘hat Lender r equires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carmernroviding the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lendor's right to disapprove Borrower's choice which.right shall
not be cxercised wnreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in contection with this Loap; eitaer: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zone defermination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time chargg for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changss sesur
which reasonably might affect such detezmination ot certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the paymient
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Manapement Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an ohjgulion by Boveower,

If Borrower fails to maintsin any of the coverages deseribed above, Lender may oblain insurancs coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverape shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
cquity in the Property, or the contents of the Froperty, against any risk, hazard or liability and might providc greater

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

ZrDocMagic
ILMTGZZ.FHA 12127017

Fage 5 of 13




2314413188 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly excecd the cost of tnsutance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
ty Lender under this Section 5 shall become sdditional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rale from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice {rom Lender to Borrower requesting peyment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprave such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have fhe right to hold the policics and renewal eerlificates, If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premioms and renewal notices. i Borrower oblains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Properly, such
policy shall factude a standard mortgage clawse and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as.an additionat loss
payee.

In the evint G loss, Borrower shall give prompt police (o the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of foss if e uade promptly by Bosrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, vt or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, sball be appiied 1o restoration
or repair of the Property, if ¢he restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened,
Daring such repair and restoration peciod, Lender shall have the right 1o bold such insurance proceeds untit Lender
has had an opportunity to inerzct such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shell bz ymdertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in aserics of progress payments as the work is completed. {nless un agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requites mferest to be paid on such insurance proceods, Fender shall not be
required Lo pay Burrower any biterest or earminza on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, o other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out ofihedraurance proceeds and shall be (he sole ab]lgamn of Borrower. 1f
the restoration ot repair is not economically feasiale/'orLender's sceurity would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums sceurcd by this Security in¢trement, whether or not then due, with the ¢ excess, if any, paid
to Borcower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in'ihe drder provided for in Bection 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file;-nopotiate and settle any available insueance claim aod
retuted matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days 2 saotice from Lender that the insurance carrier bas
offered to scttle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the clrim: The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given, In either Lvent or if Lender scquires Lhe Prapecty under Section 22 or otherwise, Botrower hercby assimns
to Lender (a) Borrower's tighls o any fsurance procceds in an amonne pst 1o exceed the amounts vnpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights {oflcr than the right fo any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Prozerty, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Proporty. Lendes may use the insurance procears vither to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts uopaid under the Note ot this Sceurity Instrument, whether o aot then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's prinoipal residence within
60 days afier the exccution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to cccupy the Pioperty as Borrower's
prineipal residence for at Jeast one year after the date of oceupancy, unless Lender determings that this requirement
shall cause unduc hardship for the Borrower or unless exfenuating cireumstances exist which sre i eyor 1 Borrower's
cofittol.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspeetions. Berrowcr shall apt destroy,
damnage or impair the Property, allow the Propesty to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrcwer shall
maintain the Property in arder to prevent the Preperty from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condifion.
Unless it is determined pursuant o Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid forther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemmation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender hes released proceuls for such purposes. Lender may dishurse procoeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is wmp!etcnt If the insurance oy

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' S DoeMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12027117 . ;
Page § of 13




2314413188 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemoation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
ghligation for the complction of such repair or restoration,

1{ condenmation procceds arc paid in convection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such -

proceeds o the reduction of the indebtedness uneer the Note and this Security Tnstrument, first o any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the procceds to the principal shall pol extend or
postpong the due date of the monthly payreents or change the amount of such payinents,

Lender of ifs agent may make reasonattle entries upon and inspections of the Property, It has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspeet the interior of the immprovements on the Property, Lender shail give Borrower notice af the: time
of of prior {0 such o interior ivspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defailt if, during the Loun uppiicatioa pruocess,
Borrower oran) persons of entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower s knowledge or consent gave
materially false. misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with
malerial informeion) in connection with the Loan, Malerial representations include, but dre not limited to,
representations coucraing Borrower's vecupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection-of ender's Interest in the Preperty and Rights Under this Seenrity Instrument, if' (a)
Barrower fails fo porform s covenants and agreements contained in this Sceurily Instrument, {b) there is a logal
prargeding that might stgnifieanly affect Lender's inlerestin the Property andéor rights wnder this Secugity Instrument
{such as a procecding in baploiproy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of 4 lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instriment or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and puy” for whatever is reasenable or appropriate to pmtcct Lender's interest in the
Property and rights ander this Security Instrun ent, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing andfor repairing (he Property, Lesder's actions can include, bt are not limited to: (8} paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Seirrity Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paving reasonable
attorneys' fees {0 protect is interest in the Property =i or rights under this Seeurity Instrument, including its seeured
position in a bankeuptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, bul is nol limited to, enlering the Propesty &
make repairs, change ocks, replace or board up dooss atd wiadaws, drain water from pipes, eliminate baitding or
ather code violations or dangerous conditions, and have wiiiticsturned on or off. Although Lender may take oction
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is novuadar any duty or obligation {o do'so, It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or sll aclions authorised Gnder this Section 9. '

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under tais Section 9 shall becorise idditional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note yate fons the date of disbursement and shalf be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting jayment, '

If this Sceurity Instrument is on a feasehold, Borrower shall comply with ali the provisions of the lease, 1f
Borrower acguires fee title to the Property, the leaselold agd the fee titde shail nolrérye unkess Lender sgroes to the
merger in writing,

10, Assignment of Miscellaneous Procceds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneons Prociods sre hereby assipned (o
and shail be paid to Lender. '

if the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd to restoration of ropstacf the Property,
if the restorafion or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. Durdog suh repair and
restoration perind, Lender shall bave the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proeeeds until Lender bas had an
oppartunity to inspect such Property to ensurs Lhe work has been completed o Lender's satisfaction, prryidad that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single dislvrsement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Appizanle
Law renuires inlerest to be paid ont such Miscellancous Procesds, Lender shall not be required 1 pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Misceltancous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not egonomically feusible or
Lender 8 security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the exeess, i any, paid to Borrower. Such Mlscellanecms Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for 1 Section 2.

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

J\‘D g
LMTGZ2 FHA 12127147 ¥ [JocMagic

Page 7 of 13

LS




2314413188 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In ihe event of a tatal taking, destruction, or loss inn valug of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, if avy, paid to
Borrower. '

In the event of a partial (aking, destruction, or loss in value of (he Property in which the fair market value of
the Praperty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or foss in valug is equal (o or greater than the amount
of the stums sceured by {his Security Instrument imsnediately before the partial taking, desiruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree inwriting, the sums scourcd by this Security Instrument shatl be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: {a) the tolal atnount of the sims
secured immedintely befors the partial taking, destruction, or logs in value divided by {b) the Fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be-paid to Borrower,

Tn the ~vent of a partial laking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property impediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured rmmetiaaly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lepder otherwise
agree in writing, i Yaiccellansous Proceeds shafl be applicd to the sums sceured by this Sceurity Instrument whether
or not the sums pre thopdee. ]

Af the Property is asinndsaed by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Parly {as
defined in the next sentenceY of Ters to make an awatd to setile s chaim for damapes, Borrawer fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after *hedate the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply:the Miscellaneous
Proceeds silher 1o restoration or tepair of the Property or (o the sums secored by this Security Instrument, whether
or not thert duc. "Opposing Party™ means the third party that owes Horrower Misecllancous Procccds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of aet’on i, regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in defunlt if any actispor proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is bf:gl.m that, in Lender's
judpment, could result i forfeiture of the Properorer other material impairnent of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrunient. Borrowes.cundure such a defmult and, if acceleration has occurred, reingtate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, i Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other waterial impairment of Tender's interest in the Property or
rights smder this Security Fnstrument. The proceeds of any-av7and or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender*s inverest in the Property are herehy assignad and shall be paid to Lender,

Al Miscellancous Procecds that ace pot applied 1o restoration oo zepair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 2 Waivers Txtension of the t:me for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums scoured by this Securily Instrument granied by Lender to Borrower or dny
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Barrowsr or any Suécessors in fntezest
of Borrower, Lender shall nol be required to comumence proceedings against any 3icezssor an Interest of Burrower
or to refuse (o extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of thespus Jecured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the otiginal Borrower or any Successors i Jiuerest of Borrower, Any
forbearance by Lender in excreising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lénder's aceeptance of
payments from third persons, enlilies vr Suceessors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts Josy thap s smount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or zemedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-zigners; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenams tad agrees
that Borrower' s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. Howevez, any Borrower who c-signs this Security
Instrument bat docs not execute the Note {a “co-stencr"); (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument oaly o tortzane,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (1) is not
personatly obligated to pay the sums securcd by this Security Lasttument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can ageee to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the lerms of this Security
Tnstswment o the Note without the co- signer’s conscat.

Subject to the provigions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obbgations under his Security Instrumsnl in writing, and s approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower' s rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obhgatmus and liability

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ﬁrDocMagiB
HMTGZ2 FHA 12027017
Page 8 of 13

B B




2314413188 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Tender agrees to such release in writing. The covenanis and‘agreements of iz
Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in Section 19) aud benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower foes for scrvices performed in connection with Borrower's
defanlt, for the purpose of protecting Lender's inferest in the Property and rights under this Securlty Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorscys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secrefary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by his Security
Ingtrumment, or by Applicable Law,

If the Toan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charpges, and that law is finally interpreied so that the
inferest or other loan chaspes cotlected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitied Hmits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduccd by the amount necessary 1o reduee the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b} any sUios afready collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted bimits will be relunded to Borrower.
Lender may clivose to make this refund by reducing the priocipal owed under the Note or by rmaking a direct payment
to Borrower, 1 arofimd reduces principal, the reduction wilt be trealed as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the rienthly payment smoont unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those chanpes. Borrower's
aceeptance of any sush rofund made by diveel payment o Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have avisureout of such overcharge.,

14. Wotices. All notices @yren by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrament must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrow/~in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Rarrower when mailed by first class noail or when sctwally delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
mesans, Notice to any onc Borrower siz’i constitute nolive to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address sball b the Plopety Address unless Bortower has destpnated a substitute notice address
by natice to Lender, Borrower shall promytly ratify Lender of Borrowes's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporling Borrower's change of adiress, then Borrower shall only report a change 'pf address through
that specified procedure, There may be only one defgrated notice address uader this Security Instrument at any one
fime. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by maitiog it by first elass matl to Lender' s address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by potive io Borrower. Any notice in connection with, this
Security Instrument shafl not be deemed to have been given o Leader until actually received by Lender. 1f any notice
required by this Seeurity Instrument is also required under Apr 1mblc Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisty {he corresponding requirement under this Sccurily Instruiae

15. Governing 1.aw; Severabilicy; Rules of Construction, I" bis Seourily Instrament shall be poverned by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is lncuter.

All rights and obligations contained in this Seenrity Tnstrument are subjoct . any requuemmts and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law night explicitly or implicitly allow the piriies t2 agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shubl not be construed as a prohibition apainst agreement b contract. In the cvent that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicsble Law Guch conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Tustrument or the Nate which cin be given effect withor! i zonflicting provision,

As used in this Sceurily Instruments (1) words of the maseuline gender shall mean and felede corcesponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b} words in the singular shall mean and incluae the-plural and viee
versa; and {c} the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any aclion.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shali be given onc copy of the Note and of this Security Instruracsi:

17. Travsfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrawer. As used in this Section 17,7 Tiwerest iu
the Property™ raeans any legal or beneficial ioferest in the Property, incloding, but uot titnited to, those Leneficial
interests transferred in a bond {or deed, coniract for deed, installment sales contract or cscrow agrcement the fnicnt
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fifure date lo a purchaqer

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transforred) without Lender's prier wriiten consent,

Lender may require immediate payment in foll of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. Howcvcr this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS : % DocMagic
ILMTGEZ2 . FHA  12/2T17 .
Page 9 of 13

R T




2314413188 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I Leader exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nofice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
peried of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scetion 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. if Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may ivvoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower, '

18. Borrower's Right to Reiostate Afler Acceleration. If Borrower meels cerfain conditions, Borrawer shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions ars that Borrower: (a) pays Leader all sums which
then would be due under this Seourity Instriment and the Note as if 10 acceleration had occurred; (b} cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; () pays all expenses incurred tn enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited fo, reasonable attoimeys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees ineurred for the
purpose of proiocting Lendsr' s nterest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument;. and (d} takes such
action as Lente. may ressonably requice to assure that Lender’ s interest in the Property and rights under this Sccurity
Instrument, asd Borower' 5 obligation to pay the suns secured by this Security Instrument, shall contimue unchanged.
However, Lendes 3 7ot required to reinstate ift (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the.commencement of
foreclosurc proceadings ~within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
pracecdings; (ii) reinstatenient will preclude foreclosure on diffarent prounds in the future, or (iif) reinstatement will
adversely affect the prioticy o1 the fien ereated by this Sccwrity Instrument. Lender may requirethat Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and epenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (B
mooney order; (¢} certified check, brix check, treasurer's check or cashier's chieck, provided any such check is drawn
wpom an instihution whose deposits are Misured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower; this Seenrity Instrument and obligations secured hereby shal remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred, Hoveever, this right {o reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17, :

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicir: dudee of Grievance, The Nele or a partial tnterest in the Note
(together with this Seeurily Instrument) can be sobd ani: or more times without prioy notice to Borrower, A sale might
result in a change in the entily (known o5 the "Loan Servicer') that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other marigage foas-servicing obligations wnder the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There alse might be ene or woure changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower wil¥ oe given writien notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address t& wiurl payments should be made and any other
information RIESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer ol sevicing, If the Note is sold and thereaficr
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer ather than the purchaser of the Ivole, hewuortgage loan sérvicing oblipations
to Barrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be tranaferrad to a succestor LozaServicer and are nol assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser, :

28, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgzze Siserance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does novicpry the Loan as apreed.
Borrewer acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the ¢oniract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforee sny agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless exphieitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a} "Tazardous Substances” are those sunstang & defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, oiber flammable or toxic petroleam products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile.solvents, ‘mayecials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b} "Environmental Law® weans Tedeal Taws and luws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relale to health, safely or environmental protection; (c)
*Environmemal Cleanup” includes uny response action, remedial action, or remaval action, as defined in
Environmental TLaw, and (d) au "Envirosmental Condifiop” means a candition that can cause, conlributs to, or
otherwise fuigger an Envirenmental Cleanup, '

Rorrower shall not canse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardons Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, oo or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nn?r allow anyone else

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS : % DocMagie
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12027117 .
Page 11 of 13

b e




2314413188 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10 do, anything affecting the Property {a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Envirenments] Condition, or {c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely alfeuts (he value of the Praperty. The preceding two sentences shall not apply fo the presence,
use, or storage on the Properly of small quantities of Hazardoos Substances that ave gencrally recognized to be
appropriate 1o normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but oot Imufed to, havardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or Tegulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmenial Law of wiuch Borrower bas actual knowledge, (b} any Environmental Conditiod, including but not
fimited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition carsed by the presence, use or release of 2 Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Properly. of Borrower learns, or is notified by any povernmental or regulatory avthority, or any; privatc party, that
any removal 60 o'ler remediation of any Hazardovs Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all noceisary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any
obligation oo Lendes furun Envirommental Clexnup,

NON-UNIFORM COWENANTS. Borrower and Lender furdher covenant and agree as foltows;

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Dender shall give notice to Borrower prior te acceleration lollowing
Borrawer's breach of any covenartoragreement in this Security Enstrument (but net prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provices vtherwise). The notice shall specify: (1) the defaule; (b) the action
reguired fo curc the default; (c) a date, unt lers than 38 days fram the date the notice is given te Borrower, by
which the defauit must be cured; and (d) fhat Zsiture w cure the dcfanlt on or before the date specified in the
notice moay result in acccleration of fhe sumg soovced by this Securicy Instrument, farcc]osure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice sl further inform Borrower of the right tn refastate affer
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure grocecding the non-existence of a delault or any other
defense of Barrower to aceeleration and foreclosure. Tt the Zofault is not cured on or befare the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate peyent in Full of all sums secured by this Secority
Tnstrument witheut further demand and wmay forecluse this Seevdidly Tostrament by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to eollect all expenses incurred in pursuing the rewrds% provided iu this Secllon 22, including,
bat not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidenc:,

13. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Seeurity Insinunesi; Lender shall release this Security
Insirwment. Borrower shall pay any recortation eosts. Lender may charge Botrower u foc for releasing this Seeurity
Instrument, but only 1f the fec is paid to a third party for services repdered and (e Giarging of the fec is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with lHinots Jaw, the Borrewer herehy 1o asen and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws,

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Leade: w:ﬂ* avidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase i m,sur; nee 7t Borrower's
oxpense to praleet Lender' s inlerests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, bul need nol, protes Pamower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases nay not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any ¢lain thal iz made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may Iater cancel any insurance purchased b Lender,
but only afier providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required-by Rorrowet' s wnd
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchascs insuranec for the coltateral, Borrower witl be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, incloding interest and any other charges Lender may impose in conneetion with the placement of the
insurance, undil the effective date of the cancellation ot expiration of the nsurance, The cosls of the insurance may
be added to Borrower' s total outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own. i

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

) .
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27THT v DocMagic

Page 11 of 13




2314413188 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrecs to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and ia any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

j - lf -—efﬁ‘“‘ ’?
Wi / ,
JLN (2 r // /:/uiff {Scal) : :
./ Kedh 3 McS)mam Sr -Borrower
Witness _ Witness
ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ¥ DocMagic

EMTGEZ.FHA 1202717
Page 12 of 13




2314413188 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgmen)

Sate of  JLLINGIS

)
} 85.
County of _Gook )
| p— : certify that
{bere pive name of officer and his official title)

Keith D {dcSwain Sr

(name of grantor, and 1t acknowledged by the spouse, his or ber name, mud add "his or her sponse"}

personaily known 10 me te be the/'saine person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the forggoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in porsonand acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and defiversd the instrament
as his (her or fheir) free apd voluntary act] for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: May 8, 2023

AS

jc - State
. rary Fublic 43, 202
Myb(‘i%mmissiun Expires .‘ e

iginator: dams, NMLSR 1D 755806 .
S BT Ao Bar Gllrantest fote Affinity, LLC, NMLSR ID 1598647

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
WMTGZ2.FHA 1212717

% DocMagle
Page 13 of 13




2314413188 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 2399547289

Date: May 8, 2023

Property’Address: 14839 MINERVA AVE
DOLTON, ILLINOIS 60419

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN, #: 26-11-132-010-H000

¢ DoeMagic

R g ey




2314413188 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 2399547289
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
FHA Case No.: 133-1989870-703
Date: May 8, 2023
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LLC.

Borrower: Keith T McSwain Sr

THIS FAXVIY INFTEREST RATE RIDER s made this  8th  day of May, 2023
and is incorpeiated info and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Secnyity
Instrument”) of ind seme date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower™) to secure Borrower's note (Lhe
"Note") of cven daie Farawith, to GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LLC.
(the "Leader™), covering the Properly
described in the Security “satrument and located at: '

14835 NINERVA AVE, DOLTON, ILLINCIS 60419
B?mpcrty Addrea.s}

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. tnadcition to the covenants and agreements made i in the Security
Iostrument, Borrower and Lender fartoer covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forts in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree (o the following,

Borrower awes Jender the principal sum of ONE HUNDAED EIGHTY THOUSAND SIX HUMDRED
SIXTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 Poo'lars (U.8. § 180,867.00 }
al the rate.of 6.750 %, '

BY SIGNING BELOW, Basrtower accepls and agrees to the terms/ael covenants contained in this Fived
Interest Rate Rider,

} ;ﬁ%‘/ 4 ///p‘;‘&tﬁ’maf (Seal)

K?}I D Mﬂ’SWaln Sr -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER HE | .
ILFHAEIRFDR 09/03/19 i DocMagic

ERTUE



2314413188 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.:  23GST1110985K

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 29-11-132-010-0000

LOT 34 IN GAIL MANOR SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 AND THE WEST HALF OF
LOT 3 INGERNARD ENGEL'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER {cXCEPT RAILROAD) AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (EXCEPT THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OFTHE NORTHWEST QUARTER) OF SECTIQN 11, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH RANGE 14,
EAST OF THET HiRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN lN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS,

g



